

### Council of the City of Philadelphia Office of the Chief Clerk Room 402, City Hall Philadelphia

(Resolution No. 090492)

#### RESOLUTION

Recognizing, Honoring, And Celebrating The Insulators And Allied Workers Local 14—A Philadelphia-Based Organization Of Skilled Workers—For Its Invaluable Contributions To The Public And To The Commercial Infrastructure In The City Of Philadelphia—On The Occasion Of Its 100<sup>th</sup> Anniversary: 1909-2009.

**WHEREAS**, In July, 1909, a small group of Philadelphia insulator and asbestos workers assembled to safeguard their freedom to work in the City of Philadelphia and, this assembly was the first meeting for Local 14 members; and

**WHEREAS**, In the year 2009, the Insulators and Asbestos Workers Local 14 will complete its 100<sup>th</sup> year and begin its second century, with a initiative to continue its success for the next 100 years; and

**WHEREAS**, The Insulators and Asbestos Workers Local 14 is known in Philadelphia and the surrounding area as a leading trades organization that is committed to the employment and safety of its members. Thus, Local 14 will continue to prosper because of its dedication to maintaining high levels of employment, to quality work-products, and to innovative programs to keep its members healthy and strong; and

WHEREAS, For the last 100 years, Local 14 is known as a mainstay and as a contributor for much of the major infrastructure development in the City of Philadelphia: the Philadelphia Stock Exchange Building, 30<sup>th</sup> Street Station, the oil refinery in Marcus Hook, the PSFS Building, ships used in World War I and II (built in Philadelphia), the revitalization of historic buildings in Center City, the Gulf Oil Refinery, Liberty Place One and Two, the Philadelphia International Airport, the Kimmel Center, the Comcast Center, and Lincoln Financial Field; and

**WHEREAS**, The City of Philadelphia looks forward to yet another century of excellent local building trades leadership from Local 14, and its further support for the public and for the commercial building initiatives in the City of Philadelphia; now therefore

RESOLUTION NO. 090492 continued

#### BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,

Recognizing, Honoring, And Celebrating The Insulators And Asbestos Workers Local 14—A Philadelphia-Based Organization Of Skilled Workers—For Its Invaluable Contributions To The Public And Commercial Infrastructure In The City Of Philadelphia—On The Occasion Of Its 100<sup>th</sup> Anniversary: 1909-2009.

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That an Engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the Insulators and Asbestos Workers Local 14, further evidencing the sincere admiration and gratitude of this legislative body.

RESOLUTION NO. 090492 continued	

RESOLUTION NO. 090492 continued

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution, Adopted by the Council of the City of Philadelphia on the fourth of June, 2009.

Anna C. Verna
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

Patricia Rafferty
CHIEF CLERK OF THE COUNCIL

Introduced by: Councilmember Rizzo

Sponsored by: Councilmembers Jones, Goode, Greenlee, DiCicco, Green,

Tasco, Reynolds Brown, Sanchez, Krajewski, Miller, Kelly,

Clarke, Blackwell, O'Neill and Council President Verna